

No. 24-1608

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT ZEIDMAN,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

LINDELL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Civil Case No. 0:23-cv-01433 (Honorable John R. Tunheim)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT LINDELL MANAGEMENT LLC

Douglas G. Wardlow
1550 Audubon Road
Chaska, Minnesota 55318
(952) 826-8658
doug@lindellmanagement.com

Thomas F. Miller
Thomas F. Miller, P.A.
1000 Superior Blvd., Ste. 303
Wayzata, Minnesota 55391
(612) 991-5992
thomas@millerlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent-Appellant Lindell Management LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. The District Court’s Determination That the Arbitration Panel Did Not Act Outside the Scope of Its Authority in Issuing the Award Constitutes Legal Error and Warrants Reversal.....	12
A. The Panel Exceeded Its Authority by Imposing a New Obligation on Lindell Management That Lacks a Basis in the Contract.....	14
B. The Panel Exceeded Its Authority When It Modified the Burden of Proof Established by the Unambiguous Terms of the Contract	19
C. The Panel Exceeded Its Authority by Focusing the Contest on Election Process Data, Ignoring Unambiguous Contract Terms	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>CenterPoint Energy Res. Corp. v. Gas Workers Union</i> , 920 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>District No. 72 & Local Lodge 1127, Int’l Assoc. of Mach. & Aerospace Workers v. Teter Tool & Die, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 732 (N.D. Ind. 1986).....	25
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	19
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	12
<i>Hoffman v. Cargill Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Inter-City Gas Corp. v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 184 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12, 20, 22, 25
<i>Keebler Co. v. Milk Drivers & Dairy Employees Union Local No. 471</i> , 80 F.3d 284 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Manhattan Coffee Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., Loc. No. 688</i> , 743 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Minneapolis Pub. Hous. Auth. V. Lor</i> , 591 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 1999).....	24
<i>Minnesota Vikings Football Stadium, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 193 F.Supp.3d 1002 (D. Minn 2016).....	24
<i>Missouri River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. International Ass’n of Machinist & Aerospace Workers, Air Transp. Dist. Lodge #143</i> , 894 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	18
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	19
<i>Stark v. Sandberg, Phoenix & von Gontard, P.C.</i> , 381 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12

<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	12, 25
<i>Titan Wheel Corp. of Iowa v. Local 2048, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 253 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2001)	12

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	12
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	9, 13, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Refined,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/related (last visited May 6, 2024)	24
“Reflective,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reflective (last visited May 6, 2024)	24
